

### SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.57

Tuesday, 17th September

2002

### **EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[170]

# LAND AND TITLES ACT [Cap. 133]

## APPOINTMENT AND CANCELLATION TO THE WESTERN CUSTOMARY APPEAL COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me by Section 255 (2) of the Land and Titles Act, I hereby with effect from 1st day of June 2002, for the period of three years appoint:

## ANNE LOMAE HOMELO DAVID NIEL LAENA

to be members of the Western Customary Land Appeal Court, and cancel the appointment of:

### JOHN ZOTI WILLIE APUSAE BEI

to be members of the Western Customary Land Appeal Court with effect of 1st day of June 2002.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of August, 2002.

(Albert Palmer)
Acting Chief Justice

## LOCAL COURT ACT [Cap. 19]

## APPOINTMENT AND CANCELLATION OF MEMBERS OF GIZO/KOLOMBANGARA LOCAL COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Local Court Act, the Chief Justice hereby appoint:

#### MISAKI SIQI

to be President of Gizo/Kolombangara Local Court with effect from the 1st day of June 2002 and cancel the appointment of:

#### JAPHET LILITO

as President of Gizo/Kolombangara Local Court with effect of 1st day of June 2002.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of August, 2002.

Honourable Justice Albert Palmer Acting Chief Justice

[172]

## LOCAL COURT ACT [Cap. 19]

## APPOINTMENT AND CANCELLATION OF MEMBERS OF SIMBO/RANNOGGA LOCAL COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Local Court Act, the Chief Justice hereby appoint:

#### **GAGO ROVE**

to be President of Simbo/Rannogga Local Court with effect from the 1st day of June 2002 and cancel the appointment of:

#### WILLIE APUSAE BEI

as President of Simbo/Rannogga Local Court with effect of 1st day of June 2002.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of August, 2002.

### Honourable Justice Albert Palmer Acting Chief Justice

[173]

## LOCAL COURT ACT [Cap. 19]

### APPOINTMENT AND CANCELLATION OF MEMBERS OF VELLA LA VELLA LOCAL COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Local Court Act, the Chief Justice hereby appoint:

#### SETH LUABOE

to be President of Vella La Vella Local Court with effect from the 1st day of June 2002 and cancel the appointment of:

#### RIMU BAIZOVAKI

as President of Vella La Vella Local Court Court with effect of 1st day of June 2002.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of August, 2002.

Honourable Justice Albert Palmer Acting Chief Justice

[174]

LOCAL COURT ACT [Cap. 19]

## APPOINTMENT AND CANCELLATION OF MEMBERS OF ROVIANA LOCAL COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Local Court Act, the Chief Justice hereby appoint:

#### SIMON SASAE

to be President of Roviana Local Court with effect from the 1st day of June 2002 and cancel the appointment of:

#### IAN MAELAGI

as President of Roviana Local Court with effect of 1st day of June 2002.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of August, 2002.

### Honourable Justice Albert Palmer Acting Chief Justice

[175]

# LOCAL COURT ACT [Cap. 19]

### APPOINTMENT AND CANCELLATION OF MEMBERS OF MAROVO LOCAL COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Local Court Act, the Chief Justice hereby appoint:

#### JOHN MARK CHITE

to be President of Marovo Local Court with effect from the 1st day of June 2002 and cancel the appointment of:

#### PETER PANAHITE

to be President of Marovo Local Court with effect of 1st day of June 2002.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of August, 2002.

(Albert Palmer)
Acting Chief Justice

[176]

# PUBLIC HOLIDAYS [Cap. 151]

### APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL PUBLIC HOLIDAY

IN, exercise of powers conferred upon me by section 6 of the Public Holidays Act (Cap. 151), I, CLEMENT ROJUMANA, Minister of Home and Ecclesiastical Affairs do hereby appoint:

#### **MONDAY 9TH SEPTEMBER 2002**

to be observed only in Isabel Province as Special Public Holiday.

Dated this fifteenth day of August, 2002.

HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA
Minister of Home and Ecclesiastical Affairs

[177]

#### **SOLOMON ISLANDS**

THE OATHS ACT [Cap. 23]

### **COMMISSION**

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: REV. AARON BEA

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 14th day of August two thousand and two.

## ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE. ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

[181]

#### **SOLOMON ISLANDS**

## THE OATHS ACT [Cap. 23]

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE. Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

### TO: MICHAEL MEONE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Michael Meone to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 14th August 2002.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 14<sup>th</sup> day of August two thousand and two.

ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE.
ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

[182]

**SOLOMON ISLANDS** 

THE OATHS ACT [Cap. 23]

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: DWANE TIGULU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Dwane Tigulu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 10th day of September two thousand and two.

### Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[183]

#### **SOLOMON ISLANDS**

# THE OATHS ACT [Cap. 23]

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: MICHAEL IPO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Michael Ipo to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand an seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 20th day of August two thousand and two.

### SIR (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[184]

### LIQUOR ACT

[Cap. 144]

#### MALAITA PROVINCE LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

In exercise of the power conferred by Section 17 (3) of the Liquor Act, I, DAVID D. OETA, Premier of Malaita Province hereby appoint:-

1.	Rev. Fr. Jones Kohelau	-	Church representative
2.	Mrs. Melody Koke	-	Women representative
3.	Philip Idufo'oa	-	Police representative
4.	Mr. Jonathan Malai	-	Business representative
5.	Mr. Maepesa	-	Resident
6.	Mr. G. Waleka	-	Resident/Secretary

to be members of the Malaita Liquor Licensing Board for a period of one year, with effect from 1st January 2002.

DAVID D. OETA (HONOURABLE PREMIER) MALAITA PROVINCE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.